property, plant and equipment, and investments accounted for
using the equity method amounted to €12,958 million compared
with €9,279 million in the previous year.

In China, sales to third parties in 2018 amounted to €7,595 million
(2017: €5,976 million) according to location of companies and
€6,731 million (2017: €6,676 million) according to location of
customers. In China, intangible assets, property, plant and
equipment, and investments accounted for using the equity method
amounted to €4,162 million compared with €4,206 million in the
previous year.

About This Report 1	 To Our Shareholders 2	 Management’s Report 3	 Corporate Governance 4	 Consolidated Financial Statements 5	 Supplementary Information Oil and Gas Business 6	 Overviews

Notes

BASF Report 2018 218

5 � Earnings per share

In accordance with IAS 33, a potential dilutive effect must be
considered in the diluted earnings per share for those BASF
shares that will be granted in the future as part of BASF’s “plus”

share program. This applies regardless of the fact that the necessary
shares are acquired on the market by third parties on behalf of BASF
and that there are no plans to issue new shares. The dilutive effect

of the issue of “plus” shares amounted to €0.01 in 2018 (2017:
€0.01).

Earnings per share

2018 2017

Income after taxes from continuing operations � million € 4,150 5,592

of which noncontrolling interests� million € 211 233

Income after taxes and noncontrolling interests from continuing operations� million € 3,939 5,359

Income after taxes from discontinued operations� million € 829 760

of which noncontrolling interests� million € 61 41

Income after taxes and noncontrolling interests from discontinued  operations � million € 768 719

Income after taxes � million € 4,979 6,352

of which noncontrolling interests� million € 272 274

Income after taxes and noncontrolling interests � million € 4,707 6,078

Weighted average number of outstanding shares� 1.000 918,479 918,479

Earnings per share�

from continuing operations� € 4.29 5.84

diluted� € 4.28 5.83

from discontinued operations � € 0.83 0.78

diluted� € 0.83 0.78

from continuing and discontinued operations � € 5.12 6.62

diluted� € 5.11 6.61

Notes to the Statement of Income

About This Report 1	 To Our Shareholders 2	 Management’s Report 3	 Corporate Governance 4	 Consolidated Financial Statements 5	 Supplementary Information Oil and Gas Business 6	 Overviews

Notes

BASF Report 2018 219

6  Functional costs

Under the cost of sales method, functional costs incurred by the
operating functions are determined on the basis of cost center
accounting. The functional costs particularly contain the personnel
costs, depreciation and amortization accumulated on the underlying
final cost centers as well as allocated costs within the cost
accounting cycle. Operating expenses that cannot be allocated to
the functional costs are reported as other operating expenses.

	 For more information on other operating expenses, see Note 8 from page 220 onward

Cost of sales

Cost of sales includes all production and purchase costs of the